RESOLUTION NO. 262

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION D/B/A NATIONAL GRID NEW YORK STATE FOR THE INTERCONNECTION OF SOLAR PANELS

Introduced: 5/13/24 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid New York State to install interconnection for solar panels for a term commencing April 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that an agreement is necessary to install interconnection for solar panels for the new Albany County Highway Garage located at 1296 Township Road in the Town of Knox, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that the agreement allows for the solar panels to be interconnected to, and operated in parallel with, National Grid New York State's distribution system, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid New York State, Albany, NY 12204 to allow for the solar panels to be interconnected to, and operated in parallel with, National Grid New York State's distribution system for a term commencing April 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.